The sensitivity analysis of financial instruments for the period ended March 31, 2024 describes the risks that may generate
material fluctuations in the Company's results in order to report 10%, 25% and 50% of appreciation/depreciation in the
risk variable considered.

As of March 31, 2024. the Company had the following financial instruments:

a) Financial investments. loans and financing indexed to the CDI;

b) Loans and financing pegged to the benchmark rate (TR);

c) Trade and other receivables. loans and financing. indexed to the National Construction Index and General Market
Price Index (INCC and IGP-M).

In order to conduct a sensitivity analysis of the years ended March 31, 2024. the Company considered the interest rate
on investments. loans and accounts receivable. certificate of interbank deposit (CDI) at 11.65%. benchmark rate of 1.64%.
National Construction Index (INCC) at 3.49%. General Market Price Index (IGP-M) of 3.36%.

The scenarios considered by the team were the following:

Scenario I - Probable: appreciation/depreciation of 10% of the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario II - Possible: appreciation/depreciation of 25% of the risk variables used for pricing

Individual
03/31/2024 12/31/2023

Categories
Valor

contábil
Valor
justo

Valor
contábil

Valor
justo

Related party loans receivable (note 6.3) (a) Amortized Cost 30,266   30,266 30,266 30,266
Financial liabilities Amortized Cost
Loans and financing (note 10) (a) Amortized Cost 388,642 388,641 383,297 383,297

Debêntures (note 10) Amortized Cost   712,518   712,518   796,798

796,798
Suppliers of materials and services (a) Amortized Cost   140,761   140,761 153,995 153,995
Liabilities from the purchase of properties and advances
client (a) Amortized Cost 1,381,542 1,381,542 1,387,624 1,387,624
Derivative financial instruments Fair value through profit or loss* 66,578 66,578 64,875 64,875
Related party loans payable (note 6.4) Amortized Cost   11,062   11,062 10,655 10,655
Assignment of receivables (note 4.a) Amortized Cost 380,500   380,500 229,387 229,387

63

NOTE TO THE INDIVIDUAL COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (In thousands of Brazilian real, except otherwise
stated)

Scenario III - Remote: appreciation/depreciation of 50% of risk variables used for pricing.

As of March 31, 2024:

Consolidated scenario
III II I I II III

Operation Risk
Increase

50%
Increase

25%
Increase

10%
Decrease

10%
Decrease

25%
Decrease

50%

Securities Increase/decrease in CDI 32,240 16,120 6,448 (6,448) (16,120) (32,240)
Debêntures Increase/decrease in CDI (21,184) (10,592) (4,237) 4,237 10,592 21,184
BAC Increase/decrease in CDI (2,668) (1,334) (534) 534 1,334 2,668
Swap IPCA X CDI Increase/decrease in CDI 1,445 723 289 (289) (723) (1,445)
Related party loan payable Increase/decrease in CDI (532) (266) (106) 106 266 532
Related party loan receivable Increase/decrease in CDI 1,457 728 291 (291) (728) (1,457)
Net effect of changes in the CDI rate 10,757 5,379 2,151 (2,151) (5,379) (10,757)

Loans and financing

Housing Financial System Increase/Decrease in TR (2,252) (1,126) (450) 450 1,126 2,252

Merger receivables Increase/Decrease in INCC 22,695 11,348 4,539 (4,539) (11,348) (22,695)

Merger receivables Increase/Decrease in IGP-M 1,888 940 376 (376) (940) (1,888)

As of December 31, 2023:

Consolidated scenario
III II I I II III

Operation Risk
Increase

50%
Increase

25%
Increase

10%
Decrease

10%
Decrease

25%
Decrease

50%

Securities Increase/decrease in CDI 34,786 17,393 6,957 (6,957) (17,393) (34,786)
Debêntures Increase/decrease in CDI (41,956) (20,978) (8,391) 8,391 20,978 41,956
BAC Increase/decrease in CDI (3,149) (1,574) (630) 630 1,574 3,149
Swap IPCA X CDI Increase/decrease in CDI 2,441 1,220 488 (488) (1,220) (2,441)
Related party loan payable Increase/decrease in CDI 556 278 111 (111) (278) (556)
Related party loan receivable Increase/decrease in CDI 1,579 790 316 (316) (790) (1,579)
Net effect of changes in the CDI rate (5,743) (2,871) (1,149) 1,149 2,871 5,743

Empréstimos e Financiamentos

Sistema Financeiro da Habitação Increase/Decrease in TR (2,605) (1,303) (521) 521 1,303 2,605

Contas a receber de incorporação Increase/Decrease in INCC 16,958 8,479 3,392 (3,392) (8,479) (16,958)

Contas a receber de incorporação Increase/Decrease in IGP-M 3,331 1,666 666 (666) (1,666) (3,331)

21. NET REVENUE

Individual Consolidated
03/31/2024 03/31/2023 03/31/2024 03/31/2023

Gross revenue
Property development and sale, barters, and provision for construction services 184,578 45,747 801,194 639,667
Reversal (recognition) of allowance for doubtful debts (note 4) (4,754) (633) (47,192) (11,740)
Reversal (recognition) of allowance for contract terminations (note 4) (184) 1,448 (526) 34,969
Taxes on the sales of properties and services (7,992) 948 (8,624) (11,454)
Net revenue 171,648 47,510 744,852 651,442

64

NOTE TO THE INDIVIDUAL COMPANY AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 (In thousands of Brazilian real, except otherwise
stated)

22. COSTS AND EXPENSES BY NATURE

Represented by:
Individual Consolidated

03/31/2024 03/31/2023 03/31/2024 03/31/2023
Cost of real estate development and sale:
Construction cost (76,218) (33,114) (406,843) (428,590)
Land costs (37,143) (1,623) (99,912) (34,432)
Development cost (5,912) (1,911) (31,962) (31,501)
Capitalized finance charges (3,938) (1,608) (17,274) (15,538)
Maintenance/warranties (3,784) (2,215) (5,598) (5,616)